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{Respondent) I PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

A Paries’ Acknowledgments:
January 5, 1972
{Dcte)

(1) Respondent is a member of the Siate Bar of California, admitied

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the faclual stipulations contained herein even If conclusions of law or
disposition {to be attached separately) are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court. However, if Respondent
is not accepted info the Lawyer Assistance Program, this sﬂpulchon will be rejected and wul not be bmdmg on
Respondent or the State Bar.

(3) All investigations of proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipuiation are entirely resolved
by this stipuiation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed chcrge(s}fcouni(s] are listed under "Dismissals."
This stipulation consists of [ pages, plus atdadhment Exh.

{4) A stotement of acts or omissions ccknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under "Facts”. '

(5} Conclusions of iaw, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts, are also included under "Conclusmns of
Law.” :

(6) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in wriling of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulafion, except for criminal investigations.

{7) Payment of Disciplingry Cosis—Respondent acknowledges the provlsnons of Bus & Prof. Code §§ 6085, 10 &
6140.7 and will pay timely any dlSCIpIInGFV costs imposed in this proceed:ng

Nole: Allinformation required by this form and any additional informatlion which cannot be provided in thespace provrded shall be set
forth in the text component {attachmenti) of this stipulation under specitic headlngs i.e., “Facts”, "Dismissals”, "“Conclusions of Law."
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- Aggruvutmg Circumstances [Standards for Attomey Sanctions for Professional M:sconduci standard 1. 2[b] ] Focts
suppomng oggrcvchng c:rcumstances are requured '

m _E] Prior Record of Discipllne [see standard 1.2(1)]

{s]] O State Bar Court Case # of prior case

) [0  Date pricr discipline effective

@ O . Rules of Professional Conduct/State Bar Action violations

@ (N ‘Degree 'of prior discipline

{e) ] ' lf Respondem has two or more incidents of prior dasmplme use space prowded below or -
'  under "Prior Discipiine” :
(2} X Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or foliowed by bad falfh dishonesty, -
‘concealment, overreaching or other violafions of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional
Conduct.
(3} O Trust violation: Trust funds or proberty were involved and Respondent refused or was unable o

- gecount to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct
toward sold funds or property.

(4 @ Ham: Respondenr 5 mlsconduc?'hcxrmed significantly a client, the publle or the administration of
justice,
)] O  Iindiflerence: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the

consequences of his or her misconduct.,

(&) | @ Lackof Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to the victims of
hisfher misconduct or the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7) 3 Mu!hple/Puﬂem of Misconduct. Respondent's current misconduct evidences mulhple acts of
wrong doing or demonstrates a patiern of misconduct.

{8) O No aggravating circumstances are invalved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

itipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 9/18/02) 2 Pilot-Stipulation Re Facts & Conc




v C. .  Miiigoting Clrcumstances {stan. | 1.2{e}}. Facts supporting mitigating ¢ }\sidnc:es are requited.

() B  No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of proctict

' (2] ] No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the miscondu

{3} O Condot/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation to the
victims of histher misconduct and to lhe Stale Bar duiing dlsclpllnmy mveshganon ond
proceedings. ‘

{4) O Remorse Respondent promptly took objective sieps spontaneously der‘nonslraﬂng rémoréé QNC
: recoghnition of the wiongdoing, which steps were designed fo fimely alone for c:m,pr :
et C conseguences of histher mlsconducﬂ

[8) 0 Restitution: Respondent pc:id$- _on - _in
- resiitution fo ' without the threat of forc:e of dlscipﬂnary.

civit or ctiminal proceedings . .

{&) 0 Delay: These discipliinary proceedings were excessively de!uyed The: deicy is not uﬂrtbutcbie 1
Eespondeni and the delay prejudiced him/her,

7y 3 Good Foith: Respondent acted in good falth.

{8) 3 - Emotional/Physical Ditficulties: Al the time of the slipuloled act or acts of professional misconduc
' Respondent sutfered extrerne emotional difficullies or physical disabilities which expen testimom
would establish were direclly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulites or discbiimes‘wére‘
not the product of any itegal conducet by the member, such as lllegal drugs or subsionce abuse
and Respondem no ionger suffers from such difficutties or disabilities.

S P P e S e

fr ™ Severe Fincncial Stress: At the tima of the misconduct, Respondent sufferéd from severe firkancic
shess which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseecble or whlch were beyond hisl
her control and which were diractly responsible for the misconduct. o .

(10) O Fomily ?robiems Al the fime ot the misconduct, Respondent suﬁered exﬂeme diﬂiculﬁes in his{
her persondl life which were other than emotional or physical in nature. :

(O Good Character; Respondent's good character is attested o by a wide_range of refe}énces in .
ihe legal and general communities who ore awoie of the full axtent of hisiher misconduct,

(122 O3 Rehabititation: Considerable time has passed since the octs of prcfessional misconduct oCCure
followed by comfincmg proof of subsequent rehabilifation, . -

(13y {1 No mitigating circumstcnces ore involved.

Addmona! mihgaﬁng circums?nnces

See ot '\'a.:.\'sme.n“‘
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“artot<'er f enters Into this stipulation as g condition of his/her participation in the Pilot Progrqm
wrnencer tunderstands that he/she must abide by all terims and condlﬂons of Resmndem's Pllof
srogrer Contract,

¥ the Raspandent Is not accepted into the Pllot Program or does nol sign ihe Pitot Program _
conkget, *his Stipuiation will be rejecied and will not ba binding on Respondent or the State 8ar.

~ e Raspondent is accepted info the Pliot Program. upon Respondant's successtul completion of
= fermingt on from the Program, this Stipulation will ba flled and the specified level of discipline for
~ecesstul completlon of or terminotion from the Program os set forth In the State Bgr Court's
Kimnclsal-St ! - X Dssciplme shall be imposgd or recommended to the Supreme Court.

/%]M K_, Timothy 6. Dallipger

/9T /09 -
Dote ‘ Responda t's § nafure Print Namae
{0~ ?. 3 O /L/(/ I 01 Mighael G. Germer '
Soa Respondant’ st‘:ﬁ qs gnature Print Name
Brooke A. Sthafer
ﬁ&&_za?gl 203 . Charles A. Murray

e " Depuly Trial Counsel's Signgfure Print Name
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Attachment to Pilot Program Stipulation re: Facts and Conclusions of Law ‘
In re Timothy G. Dallinger

Case nos. 98-0-1781-RMT; 98-0-3660; 98-0-3661; 99-0-12048; 99-O- 12071
99-0-12514; 00- 0-10619 & 00-0-12362

I.  JURISDICTION
Respondent, Timothy G. Dallinger, bar nd. 50357, was admitted to the pracnce of law
California on January 5, 1972, and since that time has been a member of the State Bar of |
California. EEEE
IL STATEMENT OF ACTS OR OMISSIONS ACKNOWLEDGED BY'-_
RESPONDENT AS CAUSE OR CAUSES FOR DISCIPLINE, AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW |
The parties previously entered into a stipulation as to F acts and Conclusions of Law |
which was filed with the court on September 4, 2002. The relevant portlon is attached as
Exhibit 1, and the parties stipulate that those Facts and Conclusions of Law are mcorporated
asif fullly set forth he;em. |
III. AGGRAVATING FACTORS, cont’d from page 2 of stipu_Iation:
Multiple Acts | -
This misconduct evidences multiple acts of misconduct between 1993 and."ZOOO. The
bulk of the misconduct, related to misappropriation, occurred between 1996 and 1998;
IV.  MITIGATING FACTORS, cont'd from page 3 of of stpulation -
Lawyer Assistance Proggam participation
Respondent signed an agreement to be evaluated through the State Bar’s-LaWyer‘
Assistance Program (LAP) on April 2, 2003. Respondent complied with the LAP’-S '.

conditions and requests for evaluatlon At the conclusion of the LAP evaIuatlon on june 30

12003, Respondent met with the LAP’s Evaluation Committee, and then entered into a long-

term participation agreement with LAP.

Pilot Program Stipulation — I e Dallinger
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No prior discipline

‘Respondent had been a member of the State Bar for about 21 years when the instant

1| misconduct beg_mi. He has no prior misconduct.

Financial _Stréss

Respondent reports that in 1994 his family’s North Hollywood home incurred about

$80,000.00 in daﬁla_ge in the Northridge earthquake. In early 1995 Respondent’s law office . -

burned down, Which resultéd in some $50,000. 00 loss to him and his partner. Additionaﬂy,, '

- case and cllent files had to be reconstructed and they had to relocate to another location for

most of the year. Also durmg 1995 Respondent s 17-year marriage broke up, culminating in

‘made it increasingly difficult to do phjs_ical work. He underwent back surgeryri'n 1998, which

resulted in a long recovery time and required much time away from his law practice, further
cbntn'buting to his financial trouble. His law pértnership dissolved in 1999, partly as a result of

the financial stress on the practice.

V.  RESTITUTION

Respondent agrees that, as part of his participation in the Pilot Program, he will make
restitution to the following people (or to the Client Security Fund to the extent it has paid), and
a restitution condition shall be part of any discipline recommendation submitted in association
herewith: | |

- Lélyla Bennet. $3416.67 plus interest at 10% per annum from July 1, 1998.

- Roland Kem. $47,916.67 plus interest at 10% per annumn from July 1, 1997.

- Guy Lundberg. $4416.67 plus interest at 10% per annum from October 1, 1998.

- Sy Maxwell. $2316.00 plus interest at 10% per annum from April 1, 1999.

- Fred Fleming. $11,636.82 plus intérest at 10% per annum from February 1, 1996.

- Roger Williams. $42,188.00 plus interest at 10% per annum from June 1, 1998.

Pilot Program Stipulation — In re Dallinger G
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1. STATEMENT OF ACTS OR OMISSIONS ACKNOWLEDGED BY

- RESPONDENT AS CAUSE OR CAUSES FOR DISCIPLINE

The parties'stipu'latc that the following acts and/or bmissions constitute
cause for disciplihc:

A, Case No. 98-0-01781"

1. In or about thé years 1997 through 1998, Respondent maintained a
client trust account, no. 127-412697-6, at California Federal Bank ("the Ca.llfomia
Federal Trust Account”) | |

2. In or about February 1998 through June 1998, Respondent issued
checks drawn upon the California Federal Trust Account against insufficient

funds, including:

CHECK No, DATE PRESENTED CHECK AMOUNT ACCT. BALANCE (on
‘ date presented)

2018 2/3/98 $ 58.54 $-06.38

2053 5/7/98 $6,841 $486.71

2061 5/7/98 $3,000 $486.71

2064 5/22/98 $2,000 $30.71

2064 5/29/98 $2,000 _ $-1928.29

2062 6/9/98 $3,798.86 $- 26.29

2063 6/9/98 $132 o $- 26.29

2069 6/22/98 $500 - $-00.71

2066 6/23/98 $9,000 ‘ $-17.29

2067 6/23/98 $2,000 $-17.29

2068 6/24/98 $3,000 $-'53.29

3. Respondent issued the checks set forth above when he knew or

! should have known that there were insufficient funds in the California Federal

Trust Account to pay them and that there would not be sufﬁciént funds to pay the
checks at the time they were presented.

Legal Conclusion Case No. 98-0-01781

4. - Byi 1ssu1ng checks drawn upon the Cahforma Federal Trust Account '
when he knew or should have known that there were msufﬁcmnt funds
Respondent committed acts involving moral turpitude and wilfully violated -

Business and Professions Code, section 6106.
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B.. = Case No. 98-0-03660

o . 5._ ' In or about January 1998 Layla Bennet (“Bennet”) enlisted the
adwce of Respondent regarding a medxcal malpractice matter in which Bcnnct
.was representmg herself in Layla Bennet v. Horace C. Jenkins, MD., et al., case no.ﬁ
EC 021501 in the Los Angeles Supenor Court. |

6. Although there was no written fee agreement Respondent agreed to
negot.late a settlement of the actton '

7. On or about May 21, 1998, Bennet through Respondents
negotlat:ons settled her claim for $4,500.

8. On or about June 4, 1998, Respondent received a check from the 5
defendnnt _in'Layla rBennet v Horoce C. Jenkt'ns, MD., et al. in the amount of $4,500.
'Tne check was made payable solely to “Layla Bennet.”

| 0. On or about June 5, 1998, Respondent deposited the $4,500 check
received on behalf of Bennet into Re_spondent'é non-client trust account at
California Federal Bank account no. 127-410985-7. |

10.  Respondent wilfully mis_apptopnated Bennet’s settlement funds.

) 11. Onor ab.ou-t June 12, 1998, Respondent issued check # 2065 to
Ben_net in the amount $1,500 from his trust account at California Federal Bank,
account no. 127-4126_97-6. In the memo portion of the check “pazttal settlement |
dist.” is written. " .

12, On or about July 21, 199'8,7 the check was returned to Bennet due to
non-sufficient funds. On or about August 24, 1998, Bennet attempted to cash the ‘

check again but it was returned to her due to non-sufficient funds. Bernnet then

contacted Respondent and requeétcd her settlement proceeds.

13. On or about August 27, 1998, Respondent closed his client trust
account at California Federal Bank, account no.127-412697-6.
14. At no time prior to closure of this client trust account dld Respondent

pay Bennet any portmn of the setﬂement funds.
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15. On or anout September 7, 1999, the _State Bar opened an
investigation, case no. 98-0-3660, pursuant to a complaint 'ﬁied by I;ayla Bennet
{“the Bennet matter”). | | - '_ | |

16. On or about September 13, 1999, State Bar Investlgator M1chae1
Wolverton wrote to Re3pondent regarding the Bennet matter The 1nvest1gator s
letter was placed in a sealed envelope correctly addressed to Respondent at hlS
'membership records address. The letter was properly mailed by ﬁrst class ma.ﬂ
postage pre-paid, by depesmng for collection by the United States Posta.l Semce n
the ordma.ty course of business. The United States Postal SCI'VICC did not return
the letter as undeliverable or for any other reason.

17. On or about Pebrnaxy 2, 2000, State Ba.r‘Investigator Lisa_

Foster wrote to Respondent regarding the Bennet matter. . Tne invesﬁgntbr's

letter was placed in a sealed envelope .correctly addressed to Respondent at his -'
membership records address. The letter was properly mailed by first clsss :ﬁaﬂ,-
postage pre-paid, by depositing for collection by the United States Postal Service in-
the ordinary course of business. The United States Postal Service did not return _.
the letter as undeliverable or for any other reason.

18. Both of the 1nvest1gators letters requested that Respondent respond
in wntxng to specific alIegatmns of m1sconduct being 1nvest1gated by the State Bar
in the Bennet matter. Respondent did not respond to either of the 1nvestlgatnrs
letters or otherwise communicate with either J.nvestlgator

Legal Conclusions Case No. 98-0-03660

7 19. By failing to deposit funds received for ﬂﬁe‘beneﬁt.of a client ina
bank account labeledt "Trust Acconnt, " "Client's Funds Account” or words of similar
import, Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Condu.i:t, rule 4-
100(A). 7 |
20. . By depositing funds received for the benefit of a client in an aecount

not designated as a client trust account, Respondent commingled his own




_.1 'personal funds with funde received on behalf ef a client in wilful violation of Rules
B 2 ;.ef Professional Conduct rule 4-100(A}. |
' | 3 N o 2‘1.' By mlsappropnatmg Bennet’s settlement funds, Respondent
- 4 comﬁntted an act 1nvoiv1ng maoral turpltude in wﬂful molatmn of Business and
5 | Professmns Code section 6106.
6. ‘1; o220 By not paying Bennet any portion uf the settlement funds,
7 | Respondent fa;led to pay promptly funds in his possessmn which his chent was -

81 | entltled to receive in wﬂful Vlolatlon of Rules of Professmnal Conduct rule ¢-

9| 100(B)4). |
‘ ..10 H 23. " By not paying Bennet the money Resp.ondent received on her
| .1_1 )| behalf, by i 1ssu1ng a check to Bennet from an account where none of her
12. h settlement funds were held, by i 155u1ng a check against non-sufficient funds and
lj l by closing the bank account before the check was paid, Respondent_' commit‘ted
1 4 acts 'involving 'mo‘ral turpitude in wilful violation of Business and Professions
..15 ‘ Code, section 6106.' |
24. By not providing a written response to the allegatmns in the Bennet

16

17 matter or otherwme cooperatlng in the investigation of the Bennet matter,
1 8 .' Respnndent failed to cooperate in a_dlsczplmary investigation in wilful violation of |
19 Business and Professions Code, section 6068(i).

. 50| &  Case No. 98-0-03661

| 71 25. On or about May 30, 1990, Roland Kem (“Kern”) employed
2'2' Respondent to represent him with a pending insurance claim for a property loss
23 . sﬁffered as a result of the sinking of the ‘vessel Spicewind I, Respondent and Kern
4 || @8reed that Respondent would be compensated at a rate of $200 per hour.

:25' 26. ‘On or about April 25, 1997, afte_r settling the insurance claim,

56 [| Respondent received a settlement check in the amount of $125,000 made payable
57 to both Respondent and Kern.

28 27. On or about April 29, 1997, Respondent deposited the $125,000 check
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reeeived on behalf of Kern into Respondent’s client.trust account 1'1;6.1127:,-. '
412697-6 at California Federal Bank. | R
28. Kern had already paid Respondent approxm'lately $140, 000 in 1egal

fees so Respondent agreed to d1sburse the entire $125 000 to Kern Therefore
Respondent was required to m_amtam the entire $125,00_0 amount in the-
California Federal Bank trust. co

129.  OnJune 23, 1997, the balance in the California Federal Bank client
trust account drepped to -$46.21.- Respondent did not disbur‘se-ahj of Kern's
se_ttlemenf fu’nds from the California Federal Bank elien_t trusf account--at that
time. - | B
fl ‘ 30. Respondentﬂwilfully misappropriated Kem's settlement funds.
" 31. On or about August 5, 1997, the Internal Reveﬁue Service (‘IRS”)

issued a Notice of Levy to the Respondent stating that Kern owed the IRS

the Respondent was holding for Kern. 7

32. On or about September 5, 1997, Respondent sent Kern's aftc':fney- for
the IRS matter, Donald Price(“Price”}, an “Instructions, Release & Ind.emnif.y o
Agreement” which stated Respondent would transfer the funds Resppndent held

H on behalf of Kern to the IRS in response to its Notice of Levy.

an Assignment signed by Kemn, assigning to the IRS the funds-being held by
| Respondent on Kern's behalf. The letter also informed the IRS that the funds | :

would be ferthcoming

I, 34. On or about QOctober 29 1997, Respondent 1ssued check no 1539

|

from his Ca.hforrua Federal general busmess account no. 738- 4023565 for

$125, 662 to the IRS on behalf of Kern. The $125, 662 represented the settlement

‘amount plus accrued interest. On or about November 18, 1997, check no. 1539

was returned to the IRS due to non-sufficient funds.l

$148,036.84 and requested that Respondent turn over to the IRS any money that -

33. On or about September 9, 1997, Price sent the IRS a letter enclosmg

-
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7 - 35. - On or about November 20, 1997, Respondent closed the Ca.hforma
| Federal genera.l busmess account, no. 738 4023565 |
36. Respondent faﬂed to pay the outstanding IRS levy mth Kem S
.setﬂcment funds as Kern requested Respondcnt to do.
| . 37. On or about September 7, 1999 the State Bar opened an .
‘.mvesugahon case no. 98-0-3661, pursuant to a complaint filed by Rola.nd Kcm - |

(“the Kern matter” ). | |
38 ' On or about September 13, 1999, State Bar Investigator chhael

Wolverton wrote to Respondent regardmg the Kern matter. The investigator’ s '

letter was placed in a sealed envelope correctly addressed to Respondent at his |

membership records address. The letter was properly mailed by first class mail,

_ pdstage pre-paid, by depositing for cqllection by the United States Postal Service in
the ordinary course of business. The United States Postal Service did not return
the tetter as undeliverable or for any other reason.

39. ' The investigator’s letters requested tha.t Respondent respond
in writing to specific allegations of misconduct being investigated by the State Bar
in the Kern matter. Respondent did not respond to the investigator’s letter or
otherwiste communicate with the investigator,

Legal Conclusions Case No. 98-0-03661

40. By not maintaining at least $125 000 in the California Federal Bank
client trust account no.127-41 2697-6, Respondent wilfully failed to maintain
funds received for the benefit of a client in a trust account in wilful violation of
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A).

41. By misappropriating at least $125,000 of Kern's settlement funds,
Respondent committed an act involving moral turpitude in wilful violatidn of
Business and Professions Code, se_ction 6106.

42. By issuing a $125,662 check against non-sufficient funds and by

' , closing the bank account before the check was paid, Respondent committed acts
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involving moral turpitude in wilful violation of Business and Profe'ssfons' Co_de,_ B
section 6 106- | |

43. Bynot paymg the IRS levy, Respondent fauled to pay promptly, as
requested by a chent funds that were in Respondent s possessmn whlch the
client was enntled to receive in Wllful wolatxon of Rules of Professmnal Conduct,
rule 4-100(B)(4). | |

44. By not prowdlng a wntten response to the allegatmns in the Kem

i matter or otherwxse cooperating in the investigation of the Kern matter

Respondent failed to cooperate in a disciplinary lnvestlgatxon in wﬁful v101at10n of -
Business and Professions Code, section 6068(i). -
D. Case No. 99-0-12048 -

45. On or about September 10, 1998, Guy ‘.Lundberg [“Lundﬁerg”.).
employed Respondent to review a resignation agreement prepared by Lundbergfs
e'rnployer. At that time Lundberg agreed to pay and did pay ResPondentISBS,,_O.()O. 7

46. Later in the same day that Lnndberg employed Respondent, L_undlierg .
told Respondent by telephone to cease work on his matter as he hed ree.ched an
agreement with his employer. Lundberg requested that Respondent send h.un a
billing statement and a refund of the unearmned fees. Respondent told Lundberg |
that he agreed to refund the fees. .

47.  On or about September 29, 1998, Lundberg wrote a letter to
Respondent requesting to know when he could expect to receive the. billing:
statement and his refund of the unearned fees. Lundberg both faxed this letter to
Respondent and sent the letter to Respondent’s then-m.cmbers‘hipr records |
address. _ |

48. On or about September 29.,_ 1998, Respondent lfaked Lundberg a -
message that was in response to Lundberg's request for a bllhng statement and
refund of the unearned fees. Respondent’s message stated that he would provide

a bllhng statement and the refund of the fee as soon as possihle.
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49 On or about November 30, 1998;_Lundberg wrote aﬁothei' Ietter'to
-Respiox_ident réquesting_ an accounting of the fees and a refund'._ LundBerg bdth' '
fa:te‘d.-thi's letter to Respondent énd sent the letter to Respondent’s then- -
membershlp records address. The letter was not retumed as undehverablc or fér
any other reason. _ _

: '7'50‘. Between Decembcr 1998 and May 1999, Lundberg left severa.l
messages on Respondent’s telcphone answenng machine in an effort to obtain the
accountmg of the fees and the refund. |

51. At no time has Respondent providéd Lundberg with an ac‘countirtg of
the $5,000. o | |
" ' :. | 52. Rc_sptmdént has not refunded the entire $5000.

‘ 3. At no time since September 29, 1998, has Respondent responded to
! any of Lundber'g’s requests for information regarding an accounting or refund.

lll 54, -On or about September 27, 1999, the State Bar opened an
1nvest1gat10n case no. 99-0- 12048 pursuant to a complaint filed by Guy
Lundberg (“the Lundberg matter’].

i ) 55. Onor gbout October 8, 1999, State Bar Investigator Michael
Wr;)lvcrtonl wrote to Resporident regarding the Lundberg matter. The investigator’s
letter was placed in a sealed envelope correctljr addressed to Respdndent at hiat
tﬁe:ﬁbcrship records address. The letter was properly mailed by first class rnail_,

postage pre-paid, by depositing for collection by the United States Postal Service in

the ordinary course of business. The United States Postal Service did not return
the letter as undeliverable or for any other reason. |

56.  On or about February 2, 2000, State Bar Investigator Lisa
 Foster wrote to Respondent regarding the Lundberg ma_tter; The investigator’s
letter was placed in a sealed envelope _correctly'addressed to Respondent txt his

i membership records address. The letter was properly mailed by first class mail,

i postage pre-paid, by depositing for collection by the United States Postal Service in
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the ordinary course of business. The United States Postal Service d1d nofretur_n '
the letter as undeliverable or for é.ny other r‘easoh. o 7 : |

57. Both of the investigators’ letters requested thaﬁ Respondent re‘spond.
ﬁ writing to specific allcgations of misconduct being investigéfed by the State Bar
in the Lundberg matter. Respondent d1d not rc:spond to mther of thc mvcshgators :
letters or otherwise commumcate w1th either mvestlgator |

Legal Conclus:ons Case No. 99-0-12048

58. By not refunding the $5,000 as requested by Lundberg, Respondcnt =
failed to refund unearned fees in wilful vmlatmn of Rules of Professional
Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2). |

59. By not providing a billing statement or an accounting of the fees that

Respondent received from Lundberg as requested, Respondent failed to render an o

account of client funds in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-
100(B)(3). | | |
60. By failing to respond to Lundberg’s letter and telephone calls since
November 1998, Respondent has failed to respond to a client’s rea;so‘nable status |
inquiries in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code, sectioh 6068(11:’1).
61. By not providing a written response to the allegatioﬁs in the ..
Lundberg matter or otherwise cooperating in the investigation of the Lundﬁerg
matter, Respondent failed to cooperate in a disciplinary iﬁvestigétion in wilful
violation of Business and Professions Code, section | |
6068(1).
E. Case No. 99-0-12071
62. In or about January 71 008, Sy Maxwell (“Maxwell”)"n_.:mployed |
Respondent regarding .interests in a real estate partnership, Balﬁt-a Enterprises..

No written fee agreement was entered into at that time.
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| 63 | In or about Apri] 1998 Respondent completed his services for which
‘he had been retained. At that time Respondent submitted a final billing statement
' to Maxwell showmg a balance of $3,500 owed to Respondent by Maxwell. |

| :_ . 64, On or about May 20, 1998 Maxwell 1ssued to Respondent a personal
check for $3, 500 Respondent had wanted the money immediately, and he d1d not
want to wait on a check from Balboa Enterprises as the account was not yet
fund'ed' Respondent had-agreed to reimburse Ma.xwell the $3,500 upon receipt .of

payment from Balboa Enterpnses

: 65. -On or about May 22, 1998, Maxwell issued a check to Respondent "

10 from Ba.lboa Enterpnses in the amount $3,500 representmg payment in full of the

' Respondent s fees.
12 66. Respondent issued a check from his personal bank account to
13 Maxwell in the smount of $3,500. In the memo portion of the check “loan pymt”
14 ‘was written. On or about June 2, 1998, this check was presented for payment but

: 15 | was returned to Maxwell unpaid due to non-sufficient funds. On or about June 5,

:'16 1998, this check was presented again for payment but was returned to Maxwell
| 1'? unpaid due to non-sufficient funds.
18-.‘ 67. On or about August 7, 1998, Maxwell filed a small claims action
19 | against Respondent in the Van Nuys Municipal Court, Sy Maxwil v. Timothy
2 0 Dal!ingef, Small Claims Case No. 98V20959. On or about September 15, 1998, a
21 || Notice of Entry of Judgement in Sy Maxwll'v. Timothy Dallinger, Small Claims Case

| .2‘2 No. 98V20959 was entered indicating that Respondent owed Maxwell $3,520 and
23 $46 in costs.
24'-" 68. Dn or about September 25, 1998 Respondent sent Maxwell a letter

25 || stating that he planned to pay Maxwell all monies owed to him the following week.

26 69.  On or about January 25, 1999, Maxwell and Respondent signed an

27 || Agreement to Satisfy Judgment, whereby Respondent agreed to pay Maxwell a

28
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total amount of $3,566 in 3 increments: $1,250 on 2/10/99, $1,250 on 3/10/99

and $1,066 on 4/10/99, |
70. Onor about February 12, 1999 Respondent made one payment to

i Maxwell in the amount of $1,250. At no time has Respondent paud Maxwell any

more money. o | o

71. Onorabout September 27, 1999, the State Bar'oben'ed an
1nvesngat10n, case no. 99-0- 12071 pursuant toa compla.mt ﬁled by S_v Maxwell |
(“the Maxwell matter”). _'

72. On or about October 7, 1999, State Bar Invesﬁgator Micbael
Wolverton wrote to Respondent regarding the Maxwell matter The mvestrgator s
letter was placed in a sealed envelope correctly addressed to Respondent at h15
membership records address. The Ietter was properly mailed by first class ma.ll
postage pre-paid, by depositing for collection by the United States Postal Semce in
the ordinary course of busmess The United States Postal Semce did not retum
i the letter as undeliverable or for any other reason.

' 73. ‘ The investigator’s letters requested that Respondent respond
in writing to specific allegations of misconduct being investigated by'l the State'Bar
in the Maxwell matter. Respondent did not respond to the mvestlgator s letter or
I’ otherwise communicate with the investigator.
Legal Conclusions Case No. 99-0-12071 o

74. By not refunding the $3,500 to Maxwell, Respondent failed to'refund_

unearned fees in wilful violation of Rules of Professional 'Condn_ct,' 'Rule 3-

700(D)(2). |
75. By fa.thng to refund unearned fees to his client, by wnnng a check

agamst non- sufﬁc:ent funds to re-pay hlS client and by fa.111ng to obey a court
order to pay the small claims Judgment Respondent committed acts 1nvolv1ng

x moral turpitude in wilful violation of Busmess a.nd Professions Code sechon 6106.

i , 76. By not providing a wntten response to the a.llegatlons in the Maxwell -
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h Appeal Bond, ATT v Fleming”. Respondent agreed to deposit the check in his

matter or othermse cooperatmg in the mvestlgatlon of the Maxwell matter,

Respondent falled to cooperate ina dlsc1phna.ry 1nvest1gatlon in w11fu1 vmlatmn of
Busmess and P‘rofesswns Code, sectwn 6068(i): |
'1=_-. Case No 00-0-10619
- - 77. On or about December 22 1994, Fred Flemmg (“Flemmg”) thed -
V'Respondent to represent him in a matter entitled AT&T Corp. v. Fleming & Berkley, B |
U. S District Court case no. 94- 6024 Respondent and Flemlng agreed that :
Respondent would be compensated by an hourly fee
78. On or about January 3, 1996, the U.S. District Court entered .
_]udgment for the plamtxff in AT&T Corp v. F!emmg & Berkley in the amount of
$35,636.82. | o
.79,  On or about Februar_yr 2, 1996 Respondent filed a Notice of Appeal
and Representatlon Statement in t.he matter AT&T Corp. v. Flemmg & Berkley with
the U.8. District Court. _ . o
| 80. On or about Febroaxy 2, 1996 Fleming 'gave Respondent a check in

the amount of $35,636.82. In the memo portion of the check Fleming wrote "For

Client Trust Account and then ob_tam a cashier’s check in the amount of

$35,636.82 for the purpose of posting a cash Bond W‘ith the U.S. District CO'tlI't

while Fleming appealed the judgment in AT&T Corp. v. Fleming & Berkley.

81.  On or about February 2, 1996, Respondent deposited the $35,636.82
check into his client trust account no. 058-0507626-9 at California Federal Bank
[“the Ca.hfonna Federal Bank trust account”).

82. Until Respondent obtained a cashier’s check and posted a bond in the
amount of $35,636.82 with the U.S. District Court, Respondent was required to

maintain in the California Federal Bank trust account the sum of $35,636.82.
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‘83. At no time did Resp.ondent obtain a $35,626.82 cashier’s check fr._om-
the California Federal Bank trust account or disburse any of Flenling’s fu_nds.to |
the U.S. DlStJ‘lCt Court on his behalf.

84. On or about February 27, 1996, the balance in Respondents

i
‘ Ca.hforma Federal Bank trust account feIl to $5, 375 35 On or about March 26,

‘ 1996 the balance in the California Federal Bank trust account was approxxmately

' $236.26. _ | |
83. Resi)ondent udlfully misapi:ropriated Fleming’s funds .
~ 86.  On or about March 9, 2000, the State Bar opened an
investigation, case no. 00-0-10619, pursuantto a complamt filed by Fred Flermng

(“the Fleming matter”).

h 87. On or about June 8, 2000, State Bar Investigéto_r Lisa Foster

wrote to Respondent regarding the Fleming matter. The investigetor's letter was
placed in a sealed envelope correctly addressed to Resplondent' at his menibe;jsnip_:
records address as well as to an additionai address: '12925 RiVersid_e Drive, 4t

Floor, Sherman QOaks, CA 91423. Both letters wefe properly mailed by first class |
mail, postage pre-paid, by depositing for collection by the United States i’ostal ; |

Service in the ordinary course of business. The United States Pos.taIIServiee did

not‘return either letter as undeliverable or for any othef reasorn.

. 88. Theinvestigator’s letters requested that Respondent respond
in wnung to specific allegatwns of misconduct being 1nvest1gated by the State Bar
in the Maxwell matter. Respondent did not respond to the mvesngator s letter or
other\mse commumcate with the investigator. - | | |

89. Onor about March 6 2001, State Bar Invesngator Llsa Foster

‘wrote to Respondent regarding the Flemlng matter. The mvestxgator s letter was
placed in a sealecl envelope correctly addressed to Respondent at his membershlp
records address as well as to an add1t10na1 address: 12925 R1ver51de Dnve 4t

Floor, Sherman Oaks, CA 91423. Both letters were properly mailed by ﬁrst class
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" in the Cahforma Federal Bank trust account, Respondent wilfully failed to -

U O

mail, poStage pre-paid, by depositing for colleotion by the United States Postal
Semce in the ordmary course of husmess The United States Postal Service d1d
h not return e1ther letter as undeliverable or for any other reason.

Legal Conclusnons Case N o. 00-0 10619

n ma.mtam cllent funds in a trust account in wilful violation of Rules of Prof'esswna.l

1 Conduct rule 4- 100{ ).

o 91. By not paying Fleming’s funds held in the California Federal Bank
trust account to the U.S. District Court at Flemmg s request, Respondent fmled to
pay client funds as requested by his chent m wﬂful viclation of Rules of |

Professmna.l Conduct, rule 4- lOO(B](-’-I-)

- 92, By misappropriating at least $35,636 of Fleming's funds and by fmlmg

moral turpitude in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6106.
93. By not providing a written response to the allegatlons in the Fleming

'matter or other\mse cooperating in the investigation of the Flemzng matter,
Respondent failed to cooperate in a disciplinary investigation in wilful violation of

Business and Professions Code, section 6068(i).

G.  Case No. 00-0-12362

94.  From approximately 1978 through 1998 Respondent was Roger

|| Williams’s (*Williams”) personal attorney and the attorney for Williams's business, .

Roger D. Williams & Company.

95. 'In or about September 1990, Reepondent counseled Williams to loo.n '
$21,000 to individuals t'ecommended by Respondent.

96. On or about November 5, 1990, Respondent signed a promissory note
as guarantor for the $21,000 loan Williams medeto individuals reoommended by

Respondent.

90 By not mmntammg at least $35, 636 82 received omn behalf of Flemmg |




97. Respondent did not advise Williams in writing of his nght to seek

1

2 || independent lega'.l counsel regarding whether the $2 1,000 loan Wa,s fair and '

3 || reasonable. | | _ “ 7 |

4 a8. (jn or about April 5, 1993, Respondent and Wil.liarns-entered into a .
5 ]| written agreement that Wﬂllams would loan Respondent $80 000 -

. 8

& H 99. Respondent did not advise W:Iha.ms in Wnt.lng of hlS nght to seek

7 i 1ndependent lega_l counsel regardlng whether the $80,000 loan was fair and -

reasonable

9 " ~100. The terms of the promissary note for the $80,000_loan sigtie’d by

i0 ‘ Respondcnt and Williams included: 1.} Respondent was to repa'y'the Ioan'at s'rate

11 ki of 10% interest; 2.) Respondent was to make 4 installments of $20 000 3. ) all |
12 ’ pnnmpal and accrued interest was to be dué by June 30, 1995; 4.) Respondent
13 || assigned to Williams an unrecorded deed of trust'in Respondent s residential real
- 14 | property as security for t.he loan. The promissary note required that Williams .
15 || agreed not to record the deed until Respondent had been in default of the losn for
16 || at least 90 days; 5.) Respondent also assigned to TWilliams fees that Respon.dent. |
17 } expected to recover in contingency cases in which Respondent was t.he attOrney‘ of
18 |l record. One of the cases was Dallinger v. Cortez. | _
13 101. On or about January 18, 1998, Respondent entered into a
20 “Stipulation for First Lien Against Recovery”. This stlpulanon asszgned legal fees
21 Respondent expected to recover in Dallinger v. Cortez toa credltor other than
22 W1ll1a.ms. This assignment gave the other creditor a “first lien” in the sum of
23 | $125,000 against any Judgment recovered by the plamtlff in the Dallmger . Cortez
24 || action.
25 " 102, Onl.or about June 12, 1998,- Respondent stopped xna.ldng payments on.
26 || the loan, leaving a balance of $42,188. | |
27 “ /1
28 // | -
i - | -
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1 Le'ga.J'Cénclu'sions Case No. 00—0-12362

103. By not advising W1111ams in wnt.tng of his nght to seek the advice of

mdependent counsel before entenng mto a busmess transactxon with Wllhams -

regarding the $21, 000 loan, Respondent mlfuﬂy violated Rules of Professmnal

Conduct rule 3- 300.
104 By failing to advise the chent n Wntmg that he may seek thc adwce

ofan mdepcndent lawyer before entenng into a busmess transachon v\nth

: lehams regarding the $80,000 loan, Respondcnt wﬂful]y violated Rules of

Professmna.l Conduct rule 3-300.

. 105 By subscquently a351gmng the fees that Respondent expected to
recover in the Da!lmger v Cortez case as a “first lien” to another creditor, |
Respondent-comm1tted an act of moral turpitude in wilful violation of Business
and Professions Code, section 6106. |
H.  Case No. 99-0-12514 |

106. On or about February 25, 1998, Rolfe Auerbach (“Auerbach”)
employed Rcspondenf to hold Auerhach;s money in Respondent’s client trust
aécbunt and to use the monej to pay certain debts, bills and obligations of
Auerba'ch’s bu;sincss.

107. Between February 25, 1998, a.nd March 20, 1998, Auerbach delivered
to Respondcnt three payments totaling $275,780. |

108. Between February 25, 1998 and March 20, 1998, Respondent
deposited a total of $275,7 80 réceived from Auerbach into Respondent’s client
trust account no. 127-4126976, at California Federal Barik (“the California
Federal Baﬁk trust account’). Respondent agreed to pay Auerbach’s bills
periodicaily as instructed by Auerbach.. |

109. Auerbach authorized Respondent to properly pay out only $229,932

from the California Federal Bank trust account. The balance Respondent was
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required to maintain in the California Federal Bank trust account on ﬁenélf 'of
Auerbach was $45,848. | |

1 10 Without returm.ng the remaining $45,848 to Auerbach Respondent
closed the clzent trust account he mamtamcd at Cahforma Federal Bank account
number 127- 4126976 on or about August 27, 1998 On the date of closure the
' remammg balance in the Callfornla Federal Trust Account was $7. 10

111. Respondent wilfully mlsappropnated Auerbach's func_ls;

112. In or about June 1998, Auerbach .requ'ested that Re:__s‘p‘ondent' tetum '
the remaining approximate $45,848 from the funds that ﬁes_pondent had received ‘
from Auerbach. | |

- 113. On or about July 21, 1999, Auerbach filed a lawsu1t agamst
Respondent because he had not yet refunded any morney to Auerbach. -

114. On or about November 30, 2000, Auerbach and Respondent en_tered
into a settlement in which the Respondent agfeed to pay Auerbach $37,500 Vie -
monthly installments. |

Legal Conclusions Case No. 99-0-12514

115. By not mmntammg at least $45, 848 received on behalf of Auerbach in
thc California Federal Bank trust account, Respondent wilfully faﬂed to maintain
client funds i in a trust account in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct,
rule 4-100(A). ' | |

1 16. By not refunding Auerbach’s funds held.in the Califom.ia Federel _
Bank trust account at Auerbach'’s request, Respondent failed to nay o]ient'funde
as requested by his client in wilful violation of Rules of Profeesional C_onduot, rule
4-100(B)(4). | | |

117. By mlsappropnatmg approximately $45,848 received on behalf of
Auerbach in the Cahfox_-ma Federal Bank trust account and by not refundmg_

Auerbach’s funds held in the California Federal Bank trust accourit at ,Auerbach’s
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Respondent enters into this stipulation as a condition of his/her parﬂclpalioh in the Pilot Program.
Respondent understands that he/she must abide by all terms and conditions of Respondent's Pilot

Program Contract.

it the Respondent Is not accepted info the Pllot Program or does not sign the Pitot Program
contract, this Stipulation will be rejected and will not be binding on Respondent or the State Bar,

It the Respondent is accepted-into the Pilot Program, upon Respondent's successtul completion of
ot termination from the Program, this Stipulation will be filed and the specified level of discipline for
successful completion of or termination from the Program as set forth in the State Bar Court's

Statement Re: Discipline shall be imposgd or recommended {o the Supreme Court,
/0/2" /05 % M{A Timothy G. Dallinger

Print Name

Date
,D“’ZB" 065 Mighael G. Germer -
Date Print Name
/ Brooke A, Schafer
/‘?/27 o> Charles A. Murray
1 ? .
Data Print Name

{Stipulotion form approved by SBC Execulive Commitiee 9/18/02) 4 Pilot-Stipulafion Re Facts & Conc




ORDER

Flndlng this shpulohon to be fair to the parties, IT 1S ORDERED thcn‘ the requested dlsmlsscl of
counfs/chcrges it any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and: _

[ The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED.

D The stipulation s to facts c:nd conclusrons of law is APPROVED AS MODIF!ED as set fOrth'
- below. ‘ o

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify |
the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; 2) this court modifies or .
further modifies the approved stipulation; or 3) Respondent is not accepted for participationin. |
the Pilot Program or does not sign the Pilot Program Contrcct (See rules 135(b) and 802(b] Rules
of Procedure.} ,

The effective date of the disposition is the effective date of the Supreme Court order'herem” _
normally 30 days after the file dote of the Supreme Court Order (See rule 953(0] Cohfornla

Rules of Court.)

‘Date - | Judge of the State Bar Court




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proec.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

[ama Cdse Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on December 11, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

DECISION AND ORDER FILING AND SEALING CERTAIN DOCUMENTS
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] Dby firstclass mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

TIMOTHY G. DALLINGER  MICHAEL GALEN GERNER
12925 RIVERSIDE DR 3FL 10100 SANTA MONICA BLVD #300
SHERMAN OQAKS, CA 91423 LOS ANGELES, CA 90067

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

BROOKE SCHAFER, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
December 11, 2006.

oauer,

Tammyvﬁ. Cleaver
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




